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Our Mission

Improving health care access 

and outcomes for the people

we serve while demonstrating 

sound stewardship of financial 

resources.
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The purpose of this training is to 

provide a hands-on tool and 

reference guide to be used 

during the enrollment and 

revalidation process for Home 

and Community Based Providers 

(HCBS). 

Providers should pay special 

attention to areas that are 

called out as potentially 

confusing or refer to website 

references.
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Purpose of This Training 

Pay special 

attention to the 

information called 

out in Orange.



Provider Survey, Licensure, 

and Enrollment Structure 

Overview
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Colorado Department of Public 

Health and Environment 

(CDPHE) 

Colorado Department of Health 

Care Policy and Financing

(HCPF)



• First point of contact for providers requiring CDPHE approval.

• Providers may be required to do a separate application for 

CDPHE.

• Provide onsite review of policies and procedures.

• Ensure health, safety, and welfare of members.

• License providers where necessary.

• Recommend to HCPF that providers be enrolled as Health First 

Colorado Providers. 

• While CDPHE reviews and provides recommendations for 

approval to HCPF/DXC, it is the provider’s responsibility to 

enroll with HCPF/DXC separately. 

Providers who are required to go through the CDPHE process 

may receive ongoing surveys and oversight from CDPHE.  

CDPHE Responsibilities
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• First point of contact for providers not requiring CDPHE 

approval.

• Accepts CDPHE recommendations for enrollment.

• Oversight agency for DXC, the fiscal agent that pays Health 

First Colorado claims.

• Enrolls providers as Health First Colorado providers.

• Oversight agency for rules that govern HCBS providers.

HCPF Responsibilities
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Colorado Department of Public Health 

and Environment (CDPHE) Portal

• Visit the CDPHE website

• Health Facilities regulated by CDPHE

• Submit a Letter of Intent (LOI)

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/medicare-and-medicaid-certification
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/regulated-health-facilities
https://docs.google.com/a/state.co.us/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSeb1zsHJ5GUeD2xaBWLtlG7U7tRhStzchpsZNpSyV2f1h0K3A/viewform


CDPHE Overview
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Once a provider receives the initial survey from CDPHE, a portal 

account will be set up. The following are some of the actions that 

can be accomplished in that portal:

• Manage licensure, survey, and provider contact information

• Submit an electronic plan of correction

• Access to submit changes to CDPHE

• Change address, name, ownership, or administrator 

• Add CCBs (Community Centered Boards)

• Add additional HCBS services



Enrolled with CDPHE:

Now What?
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A provider must now enroll with Health First Colorado in order to 

PROVIDE and BILL for services.

CDPHE cannot approve a provider to provide or bill for services. 

This can only be done by Health First Colorado.

CDPHE and Health First Colorado systems do not share information, 

so any changes a provider makes with one entity they will need to 

make with the other.



Selecting a provider specialty is 

very important. 

A list of waivers and their 

respective provider specialties is 

available on the HCPF website.

Some provider specialties require 

review and approval with CDPHE, 

and some do not. Only register 

for the provider specialties for 

the services a provider will 

provide. 
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Selecting Your Provider 

Specialty: HCPF

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/

hcpf/information-hcbs-service-

provided

Any specialties requiring CDPHE 

review will only be approved by 

HCPF/DXC after CDPHE has made 

a recommendation for approval.

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/hcpf/information-hcbs-service-provided


Example of a Provider that requires CDPHE registration.

Select  

Then it will open additional information about the provider 

specialty.

Selecting Your Provider 

Specialty
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Example of a Provider that Does Not Require CDPHE 

registration.

Select  

Then it will open additional information about the provider 

specialty.

Selecting Your Provider 

Specialty
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HCPF Portal

• Provider Enrollment application 

• Application Tracking Number (ATN)

• Look up the status of a Medicaid 

application

• Contact information can be updated
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HCPF/DXC Enrollment

If required, providers must 

complete the CDPHE process 

before enrolling with 

HCPF/DXC. 

Providers should access the 

HCPF/DXC portal after 

completing this training and 

ensuring all required 

information 

is available.

https://colorado-hcp-portal.xco.dcs-usps.com/hcp/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx


• Update billing and ownership contact and address 

information.

• Manage and update information about locations where 

member care is provided.

• Submit billing for reimbursement.

• Maintain and update Health First Colorado provider 

enrollment information.

HCPF/DXC Portal

14



Enrollment Application
Navigate to the provider enrollment page
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https://colorado-hcp-portal.xco.dcs-usps.com/hcp/provider/Home/ProviderEnrollment/tabid/477/Default.aspx


Information needed for the 

HCPF/DXC Enrollment Process

• Verify good standing with the Secretary of State.

• Obtain an NPI number and taxonomy code. A taxonomy code is 

required prior to applying for an NPI.

• An Employer Identification Number (EIN) is also known as a Federal 

Tax Identification Number and is used to identify a business entity.

• Visit the Provider Enrollment web page for enrollment resources 

and updates.
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https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/business/businessHome.html
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/#/
https://taxonomy.nucc.org/
https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/provider-enrollment


Information needed for the 

DXC/HCPF Enrollment Process
• A National Provider Identifier is a unique 10-digit identification 

number issued to U.S. health care providers by the Centers for 

Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). NPIs are required for some 

Health First Colorado HCBS provider specialties, however it is 

STRONGLY encouraged for all providers to have a unique NPI by 

location to assist in eliminating billing issues. The Colorado NPI Law 

(HB 18-1282) will require a unique NPI by provider and location for 

new Organization Health Care Providers beginning January 1, 2020. 

The NPPES website can be accessed from the link above. 

Important: If the provider is an individual, then an individual NPI 

must be requested. If the provider is a business, then an 

organizational NPI must be requested.  
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https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/#/


Information needed for the 

DXC enrollment process
• Enrollment Checklist is available on the Provider Enrollment Type 

web page under "Atypical - HCBS". 

• Address Information 

⮚ Service Address – This is the location at which the provider 

provides care. (Each service address requires a separate 

application.) 

⮚ Mailing Address – This is the location at which the provider 

receives physical mail.

⮚ Billing Address – This is the location from which the provider 

submits their claims. 

• Does the provider have a zip code + 4? The zip code + 4 is required 

when completing the application. 
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https://hcpf.colorado.gov/enrollment-types
https://tools.usps.com/zip-code-lookup.htm?byaddress


Enrollment Application
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Enrollment Application

Atypical is always selected for  

an HCBS enrollment.

36-HCBS is always the 

provider type for an 

HCBS enrollment.

Effective date of license, if applicable.

Effective date of program approval form, if applicable.

Current date, if applicable. 
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Completing the Application

If “Yes” a box will appear for the current CO Medicaid ID

If “Yes” a field will open for the previous ID number to be entered

This section should be 

completed with the 

information of the 

individual responsible for 

completing and managing 

the application. 
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Selecting Finish Later
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Change of Ownership (CHOW)
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Specialties

Multiple specialties 

can be added at this 

time as needed.

Specialty effective date: 

Date of licensure and certification.

End Date: 

12/31/2299 - is the correct end date for all specialties.

This is the correct 

end date for all 

specialties.

Select add
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Additional Taxonomies 

This section is not required. The provider may select continue if they only have one taxonomy 

code. 
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Provider Addresses
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Service Address Information
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Additional Addresses

Be sure to add all address types prior to selecting the continue button.
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Provider Identification
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Medicare Participation: 

Not required for HCBS
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MCO/BHO Network Participation: 

Not required for HCBS

Leave blank and select continue, not applicable for HCBS enrollment. 
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Languages

Add all languages that are 

spoken by provider staff. 
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Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)
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Provider Identification
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Provider Identification
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Financial Institution Information
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Submission Information
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Atypical Supplemental 

Questions

38



• Disclosure A – Ownership or Control Interest

• Disclosure B – Subcontractor Ownership 

• Disclosure C – Individual Relationships

• Disclosure D - Managing Employees

• Disclosure E - Business Relationships

• Disclosure F - Convictions of Criminal Offense
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Disclosures



Completion of Disclosures
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Fingerprint Background Checks

• Medicaid – Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 

Code 25YQGp*

• Contact IdentoGO to schedule background check 

https://identogo.com/contact
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https://identogo.com/contact


Supporting Documentation
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Make sure the 

provider clicks “Add” 

to attach each 

document.



Application Fee
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This panel will only 

show if a fee is 

required for the 

provider type.



W-9
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Affidavit
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Application Fee Payment

46



Application Fee Payment
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Terms of Agreement
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Provider Enrollment 

Agreement
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Overview Provider Information
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Submitting Your Application
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Creating Enrollment Credentials
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Confirmation of Submission
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Provider Enrollment Status
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Provider Enrollment Status
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What is the Process after an 

Application is Submitted? 
• The application must be approved by DXC and/or HCPF.

• The application is either denied, rejected, returned to provider 

(RTP), approved, etc. 

• RTP is when the application is returned to the provider for 

additional information. A provider will receive emails periodically 

that will notify them of their status in the enrollment process. 

• These emails may require a provider to send in additional 

information for their application, inform them of a denial and 

their rights to file a grievance.

• Providers should follow the instructions given in the email and 

contact DXC Technology at 1-844-235-2387, regarding any 

questions about their enrollment.
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What is the Process after 

Enrollment? 
Once the application has been approved, a notification is sent. 

Register for the Provider Web Portal.

How long will it take to get my screening results?

• Provider Enrollment responses may take up to 2 weeks.

Please note: This timeline might be affected by application complexity and 

accuracy.

Please review the Provider Enrollment Manual for:

⮚ Steps to check your enrollment status

⮚ Sample Notifications
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https://colorado-hcp-portal.xco.dcs-usps.com/hcp/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx


• Per federal requirement 42CFR 455.432, pre-enrollment site visits 

are required for providers who are designated as “moderate” or 

“high” categorical risks to the Medicaid program. 

• The purpose is to verify that the information submitted to the 

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing by a provider is 

accurate and to determine compliance with federal and state 

enrollment requirements. In the event a provider specialty falls into 

one of these risk categories, the provider will be contacted for the 

required site visit. A representative will visit the provider’s service 

location to verify certain aspects of your enrollment. Providers that 

refuse a site visit may be excluded from the Colorado Medicaid 

Program. 

• For further information about risk categories by provider type, please 

refer to the Federal Provider Screening Regulation.

Site Visits by DXC
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Sample Enrollment Email: 

Approved Application 
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Dear Provider:

The Department of Health Care Policy & Financing (the 
Department) is pleased to welcome <ABC HCBS> to the Health 
First Colorado (Colorado’s Medicaid Program) and/or Child Health 
Plans Plus (CHP+) Provider Network.

The Department is committed to partnering with providers to 
ensure members receive the highest quality care possible. Please 
visit the Provider Services web page for more information about 
policies and procedures, instructions for accessing the Provider 
Web Portal, and more. Providers are encouraged to learn about 
the Accountable Care Collaborative (ACC), Health First Colorado’s 
delivery system, by visiting the Accountable Care Collaborative 
(ACC) web page.

The enrollment effective date is <6/01/2030>.

As required by the Affordable Care Act, the current risk level 
assignment is <moderate>. 

Contact the Provider Services Call Center at 1-844-235-2387 with 
any questions regarding this letter.

Thank you, 
Provider Enrollment

https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/provider-services
https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/accphase2
https://hcpf.colorado.gov/provider-help


Adjusting an Existing Enrollment

• Changes to an existing enrollment may be necessary as 

providers’ models change or there are changes to Health 

First Colorado benefits. Please contact DXC for further 

guidance on how to make those changes.  
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Training Completion 
All HCBS providers are required to complete the 

enrollment/revalidation training.

Under the “HCBS Provider Enrollment Training” tab on the Long-

Term Services and Support Web Page, providers will find the 

following:

• The recorded webinar training

• A PDF copy of the training with active web links

• The enrollment quiz

Save a copy of the results of the HCPF HCBS Enrollment Training 

quiz as a PDF and upload it to the supporting documents of the 

application.  Failure to do so could result in delays in 

application processing.
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https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/hcpf/long-term-services-and-supports-training


DXC Contact Information
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For questions about provider enrollment please call the 

DXC Technology Provider Services Line

1-844-235-2387 

Providers are advised to request and record a call 

tracking number (CTN) as record of all interactions 

with DXC.


